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I. statement, findings, and conclusion  
On December 21, 2007, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 85388 on Elvis Edwards, doing business as Papi Enterprise (Respondent).  The CPAN alleges that, on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6102 and the incorporated 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) § 391.15(a); violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6102 and the incorporated 

1. 49 CFR § 391.21(a); violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6102 and the incorporated 49 CFR § 391.45(a); and violated five of the record-keeping requirements in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(1).  In the CPAN, Staff requests the Commission to assess the maximum civil penalty for the eight alleged violations (i.e., $5,225).  

2. On January 8, 2008, Staff  entered its appearance by right.  

3. The Parties in this matter are Respondent and Staff.  

4. On January 9, 2008, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  This Order scheduled the hearing in this case for February 12, 2008.  This Decision will vacate that hearing.  

5. On February 6, 2008, the Parties filed, in one document, a Joint Motion to Vacate Hearing, Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and Waive Response Time.
  The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Stipulation) accompanied that filing.  

6. Respondent is an individual who operates a luxury limousine service pursuant to Commission authority LL-01438.  

7. On December 21, 2007, Respondent was served, by certified mail, return receipt requested, with the CPAN.  Respondent does not dispute service.  

8. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the facts establish the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  

In ¶ 6.b of the Stipulation, Staff dismisses Count No. 3 of the CPAN (i.e., the alleged violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6102 and the incorporated 49 CFR § 391.45(a)).
  The maximum civil penalty for this alleged violation is $1,100.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4  CCR 723-6-6102 and the incorporated 49 CFR § 391.15(a), as alleged in count 1 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $2,500.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the ALJ finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4  CCR 723-6-6102 and the incorporated 49 CFR § 391.21(a), as alleged in count 2 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $250.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the ALJ finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(1) (failure to produce 

employment application), as alleged in count 4 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $275.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the ALJ finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(1) (failure to produce motor vehicle record), as alleged in count 5 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $275.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the ALJ finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(1) (failure to produce road test), as alleged in count 6 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $275.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the ALJ finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(1) (failure to produce medical card), as alleged in count 7 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $275.  

In the Stipulation at ¶ 6.a, Respondent admits, and on this basis the ALJ finds, that on October 24, 2007, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(1) (failure to produce 

record of duty status), as alleged in count 8 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $275.  

For the remaining seven counts in the CPAN, the maximum civil penalty is $4,125.  The Parties have settled on a civil penalty of $2,500,
 subject to conditions:  First, in accordance with a payment schedule, Respondent will pay the civil penalty in five $500 installments.  Stipulation at ¶ 6.c.  Second, if Respondent fails timely to make a payment, then the full civil penalty amount of $4,125 will be due immediately and will be payable in full, less any payments made.  Id. Third,  

if during the next Safety and Compliance Review conducted by Staff ... within two years of the date of a Commission final order in this docket [i.e., Docket No. 07G-519EC], should any violations for any of the Counts [of the CPAN] in which the Respondent has admitted liability, as well as any violation for [dismissed] Count 3 [of the CPAN], be found that results in a future civil penalty assessment by the Commission, Respondent shall be liable for the full amount pertaining to this docket of $4,125, less any payments made[.]  In the event such occurs, such payment will be due immediately.  

Id. at ¶ 6.d.  

The Parties set out the factors which support this settlement.  Stipulation at ¶ 5.  Among the factors are:  (a) by admitting to all seven violations, Respondent admitted to the maximum level of culpability; (b) Respondent has undertaken corrective actions; (c) given the small size of Respondent's sole proprietorship, a civil penalty of a larger amount would work a 

serious financial hardship on Respondent; and (d) the settled civil penalty of $2,500 is sufficiently large to motivate Respondent to comply with the applicable statutes and Rules in the future.  

The ALJ has considered the Stipulation in light of the factors enumerated in Rule 4 CCR 723-1- 1302(b).
  The ALJ finds that the Stipulation is just and reasonable.  

The ALJ finds that a civil penalty in the amount of $2,500 should be assessed and that the proposed conditions should be imposed.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered the Rules and their public safety purposes; considered Commission guidance provided in previous civil penalty decisions; considered the purposes served by civil penalties; considered the factors discussed in the Stipulation; and considered the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other civil penalty cases.  The ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $2,500 and the accompanying conditions achieve the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly-situated carriers or by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for his past behavior.  

9. In accordance with the Stipulation, Respondent will be ordered to pay the civil penalty of $2,500 pursuant to the following schedule:  (a) within ten days of the date of the Commission's final order in this matter, Respondent will make a payment of $500 to the Commission; and (b) every 30 days thereafter until Respondent has paid the entire civil penalty of $2,500, Respondent will make a payment of $500 to the Commission.  In addition, and in accordance with the Stipulation, Respondent's failure to make any one of the required payments in full and on time  

will result in the full CPAN amount of $4,125 being due and payable immediately, less any payments, if any, made to that point.  

Stipulation at ¶ 6.c.  Finally, Respondent will be liable for the entire civil penalty amount of $4,125 if the conditions in the Stipulation at ¶ 6.d (quoted above) are met.  

10. Because the Stipulation is just and reasonable, the Motion for Approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement states good cause and will be granted.  The Stipulation will be accepted.  A civil penalty in the amount of $2,500 will be assessed against Respondent, conditioned as set out in the Stipulation and this Decision.  

11. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

II. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. The Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is granted.  

2. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is accepted.  

3. Count 3 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 85388 is dismissed, subject to the conditions stated below.  

4. Elvis Edwards, doing business as Papi Enterprise (Respondent), is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $2,500, subject to the conditions stated below.  

5. As a condition, Respondent shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty in five payments of $500 each.  Respondent shall make the first payment within ten days of the date of a final Commission decision in this proceeding; and, every 30 days thereafter until Respondent has paid the civil penalty of $2,500, Respondent shall make a payment of $500 to the Commission.  

6. Failure of Respondent to make any payment in accordance with the requirements of Ordering Paragraph No. 5, above, shall result in Respondent's being liable for the full civil penalty amount of $4,125.  The full amount shall be due and payable immediately, less payments, if any, made to that point.  

7. As a condition, Respondent shall be liable for the full civil penalty amount of $4,125 (less any payments made) in the event that, during the first Safety and Compliance Review of Respondent conducted by Commission Staff within two years of the date of a Commission final order in this docket, any violation of any Rule cited in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 85388 is found that results in a civil penalty assessment by the Commission against Respondent.  In the event this occurs, the payment of $4,125 will be due and payable immediately.  

8. The Motion to Vacate Hearing is granted.  

9. The hearing scheduled in this matter for February 12, 2008 is vacated.  

10. The Motion for Waiver of Response Time is granted.  

11. Response time to the Motion to Vacate Hearing and Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is waived.  

12. Docket No. 07G-519EC is closed.  

13. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

14. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

15. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
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Administrative Law Judge
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�  Given that it is a Joint Motion to Vacate Hearing and Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, no party will not be prejudiced if the Motion for Waiver of Response Time is granted.  Thus, the Motion for Waiver of Response Time will be granted; and response time to the Motion to Vacate Hearing and Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will be waived.  


�  Respondent produced documentation, satisfactory to Staff, to establish that the driver in question had been medically examined and was certified on October 24, 2007.  


�  This amount is approximately 60 percent of the maximum civil penalty for the seven alleged violations.  


�  The Rule provides that, when imposing a civil penalty, the Commission should consider evidence of the following factors:  


(I)	The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;  


(II)	The degree of the respondent's culpability;  


(III)	The respondent's history of prior offenses;  


(IV)	The respondent's ability to pay;  


(V)	Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;  


(VI)	The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;  


(VII)	The size of the business of the respondent; and  


(VIII)	Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.  


While she considered these factors, the ALJ was aware that this is a settlement and that no hearing was held in this matter.  Therefore, there is no evidentiary record aside from the Parties' stipulated representations.  
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